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RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER 11 

 

FROM THE SIERRA CLUB, PLACER GROUP 

 

Response to Comment 11-1 

This comment provides an overview of the following comments.  Individual responses are 

provided below. 

 

Response to Comment 11-2 

This not a comment about the EIR.  The City of Roseville is in agreement regarding concern over 

the state Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) and Roseville’s large share of the region’s 

allocation.  The State of California requires all jurisdictions that prepare General Plans to 

incorporate a Housing Element into their General Plan.  It further requires that each jurisdiction 

plan for housing to serve all economic segments of society.  To ensure that jurisdictions are 

planning adequately, the State Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

estimates the number of units that should be planned for every region in the state. As stated in 

the state Planning and Zoning Law, Government Code Section 6558.4, “… it is the intent of the 

Legislature that cities, counties, and cities and counties should undertake all necessary actions to 

encourage, promote, and facilitate the development of housing to accommodate the entire regional 

housing need…”  

 

SACOG oversees the RHNA process on behalf of the region, and is responsible for allocating each 

municipality’s share of regional housing to the City of Roseville and all cities and counties in the 

SACOG region.  The RHNA requirement can be found in Government Code Section 65583.2.   

 

The Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) identified the SACOG region’s 

2013 RHNA growth allocation as 118,652 residential units.  SACOG, in turn, devised a methodology 

for distributing residential units to the cities and counties within its jurisdiction.  Roseville’s share 

for the five year planning period is 8,933 units.  SACOG’s methodology assigned units based on 

historic growth rates, regardless of how much existing capacity remains in the City or that growth 

rates in the City have dramatically slowed over the past several years.   
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While Placer County recently approved the 14,000 unit Placer Vineyards Specific Plan and the 

3,232 unit Regional University Specific Plan, its RHNA allocation for southwest Placer County is 

only 3,829 units.  The town of Loomis’s allocation is 148, Colfax’s is 69 and Rocklin’s is 2,236.  If 

SVSP is approved it likely will be key in helping the City meet its RHNA during the next planning 

cycle.   

 

Response to Comment 11-3 

Two new groundwater wells are proposed to be constructed as part of the project.  Based on 

capacity data from existing city wells, the City anticipates each well could be capable of producing 

up to 1,800 gallons per minute, which is equivalent to 2.6 million gallons per day as noted by the 

commenter.   The analysis within section 4.12 for Impact 4.12.1-6 indicates that during the driest of 

year types, the volume of water required to supplement surface water supplies city-wide is only 

6,453.4 acre feet year.  This is equivalent to 5.8 million gallons per day (mgd).  The City’s existing 

groundwater wells are capable of producing 10.73 mgd; more than the required 5.8 mgd to 

service the city.  Therefore, while the two groundwater wells proposed within the SVSP are 

anticipated to be capable of producing up to 2.6 mgd each, they may not be run at that rate of 

extraction. An analysis of the volume of groundwater required to serve the City and the project 

over a 100-year time period is included in Impact 4.12.1-6. The analysis concludes there would be 

no significant impact to the groundwater basin, because land fallowing initiated by the City with 

the acquisition of Reason Farms would more than fully offset any groundwater extraction 

anticipated by the City over the next 100-years. Therefore the groundwater table is expected to 

remain the same or increase (get better) over time.    

 

The “looped distribution system” noted by the commenter refers to the water distribution piping 

that will convey potable water (surface water and groundwater) to meet customer water needs.  

As documented in Appendix H of the DEIR, an analysis was conducted to determine the required 

sizing of the distribution system to carry the required volume of water needed to serve the project 

area.    

 

The commenter request information regarding how the City ascertained the “certainty” of the 

primary water system’s supply.  The City’s primary water supply is surface water made available 

through contracts with the United States Bureau of Reclamation, Placer County Water Agency and 
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San Juan Water District.  Copies of the City’s contracts for these water supplies are included as 

Attachment 6 within Appendix H-2 of the DEIR.  With respect to the reliability of these contracted 

supplies, the City relied on hydrologic data from within the watershed to estimate the potential 

for reduced supplies due to drought conditions, as well as information provided by regional water 

experts.  This information is provided within the DEIR and within Appendix H-4 of the DEIR.  As 

analyzed and documented within Impact 4.12.1-1 of the DEIR, the City has sufficient contracted 

surface water supplies to meet potable water demands in wet year conditions.   Also, as analyzed 

in Impact 4.12.1-2 the city has sufficient water supply contracts in dry years when combined with 

conservation and supplemental groundwater supplies to meet required potable water demands 

during dry year conditions.   

 

Response to Comment 11-4 

The commenter asks for an explanation of how the project meets Community Form Goal 1 

including preserving small town attributes as well as residential development that includes 

clusters of high to low densities balanced with large expanses of open space.  The proposed 

project is consistent with both of these community form goals.  The neighborhoods have been 

planned consistent with development throughout the city, that will help promote a “small town” 

feel, including parks adjacent to schools, and 10 miles of paseos that will connect neighborhoods 

with services, etc..  In addition, this plan includes a mix of higher density and mid-density units 

along with low density residential uses in order to provide consistency with the Blueprint and 

preserve open space.  High density uses have been clustered along Watt Avenue to support future 

opportunities for bus rapid transit.  High density uses are also clustered around commercial nodes 

to provide opportunities to walk to services.   

 

Response to Comment 11-5 

This is not a comment about the EIR.  As indicated in Consistency with Plans and Policies in the EIR, 

the proposed project is consistent with the overall goals of the General Plan.  The City has a long 

history of planning by means of the specific plan process.  This is the City’s twelfth specific plan, 

and it meets the project objectives outlined in Section of the DEIR.   As explained in the 

Consistency with Plans and Policies chapter of the DEIR, planning larger areas by specific plans is 

intended to allow the city to adequately plan for water, utilities and roadway infrastructure and 

avoid incremental development which would occur if development proceeded in a parcel by 
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parcel manner.  This allows the city to plan for parks, schools, and larger areas of open space that 

would be infeasible to plan at a small scale.    Further, as explained in the project description, 

approximately 864 acres will remain as open space and parks as part of the project, which will 

preserve natural and environmental resources.  Therefore, the project is consistent with the 

General Plan. 

 

Response to Comment 11-6 

The commenter indicates that the SVSP violates Goal 7 or does not meet its intent because it is 

unclear how the carrying capacities and limits of roadways, sewer, and water treatment (especially 

with the multitude and apparently ongoing violations of Pleasant Grove Wastewater Treatment 

Plant’s discharges) can be met.  Operations of a wastewater treatment plant, particularly as related 

to compliance requirements, is quite complex.  The City has an excellent compliance record with 

the RWQCB.  These 5 referenced discharge violations occurred during an 18-month period from 1 

June 2007 to 31 December 2008.  During this time period, the Pleasant Grove Wastewater 

Treatment Plant had to comply with more than 60,000 compliance points.  Five (5) noncompliance 

points out of 60,000 represents a 99.992% compliance record.  It is clear that suggesting these 5 

discharge violations is a “multitude” or is “ongoing” is incorrect. 

 

Response to Comment 11-7 

This is not a comment about the EIR.  The specific plan is anticipated to be built out over a 20-30 

year period.  Therefore, entering into a Development Agreement that has a 20-year term is both 

reasonable and appropriate.  The Development Agreement provides benefit to the City and 

assurance that the developer’s obligations will be implemented and financed at the time 

improvements are necessary. 

 

Response to comment 11-8 

The commenter states that the No Project alternative is the most desirable, and asks that 

consideration be given to not moving forward with the project at this time.  This comment is 

noted.  As indicated in the DEIR, the No Project alternative does not meet any of the project 

objectives. 

 

Response to Comment 11-9 
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This comment expresses concern with the number of identified significant and unavoidable 

impacts.  Comment noted. 

 

Response to Comment 11-10 

The project site currently provides few agricultural resources.  The site’s current agricultural uses 

are cultivation of seasonal strawberries and occasional grazing activities, but no cultivation of 

major agricultural crops.  The loss of this minimal crop production would not be a significant 

impact on the production of local food sources or create the need to import food from great 

distances.  

 

Response to Comment 11-10 

The impact of annexing the Urban Reserve parcels is adequately addressed in this EIR. The location 

of the Urban Reserve parcels makes it difficult for SVSP to go forward without creating a difficult 

land plan.  Urban Reserve and annexation is proposed as part of the project because if the 

property were not annexed, it would create a peninsula of unincorporated land on three sides of 

the Richland property, inconsistent with state Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) 

policies regarding orderly development and the fact that creating “islands” is discouraged.  In 

addition, key infrastructure is needed through the Urban Reserve such as water, wastewater, and 

Westside Drive to serve SVSP.    As fully disclosed in the Draft EIR, the proposed annexation would 

increase the likelihood that the Urban Reserve parcels will develop in the future (page 4.3-19 of 

the DEIR).  The EIR identifies growth inducement as a significant unavoidable impact.   

 

Response to Comment 11-12 

This is not a comment about the EIR.  The estimated rate of buildout of existing entitled land is 

based on absorption projections determined through historic and current growth rates.  Even 

though the current pace of economic development is slow, approximately 964 new units were 

built in the City of Roseville in 2009.  At the current rate of development, the remaining supply of 

developable land in Roseville will be exhausted in a 10-year period.   

 

Response to Comment 11-13 

The commenter asks how the project can “successfully” be accomplished and asks what are the 

standards? The project area has been contemplated for growth for some time.  It is included 
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within the City/County Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Urban Growth Area that was put in 

place in the mid-1990s which outlined development standards and cooperative agreements for 

coordinating projects between the city and county.  It was included as a sphere of influence 

expansion area and studied at a program-level as part of the West Roseville Specific Plan in 2003, 

and is part of the City’s Growth Management Visioning Committee recommendations in 2005.  

Further the project was evaluated for consistency with the City’s 13 Guiding Principles for new 

development embodied in the City’s General Plan.   

 

Response to Comment 11-14 

See response to Comment 11-10.  The project site does not contain agricultural resources capable 

of supporting the region.  Further economic impacts are not CEQA impacts.  CEQA does not 

require an economic analysis as part of the environmental review process (Section 15131 (a) of the 

CEQA Guidelines: Economic or social effects of a project shall not be treated as significant effects on 

the environment. 

 

 

Response to Comment 11-15 

The commenter expresses concern with protecting natural resources and the health and safety 

risks with the constraints on the site (gas line, floodplains, transmission lines and McClellan 

overflight area.  As indicated, over 864 acres will remain as open space or parks land.  All major 

drainage corridors and floodplain will remain open space.  Development is setback from the gas 

line and transmission lines.  Further, future development will be notified of overflight issues from 

McClellan.  Although there are constraints, none of them preclude development and are typical of 

urban areas. 
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RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER 12 

 

FROM TIM DUFFY, HGA ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS  

 

Response to Comment 12-1 

As part of the analysis, Fehr and Peers, one of the City’s transportation experts, completed a 

simulated progression analysis of the Baseline corridor.  The analysis compared the corridor using 

only the signals previously approved as part of the Placer County, Placer Vineyards Specific Plan 

project (located adjacent to and south of Baseline Road), to a scenario including signals proposed 

by the SVSP project.  The evaluation concluded that there is a slight reduction in travel time 

through the corridor with the additional signals, and an overall reduction of signal delay of 

roughly 110 hours a day, as compared to the Placer Vineyards scenario which looked at restricted 

or controlled access to Baseline Road.  The reduction in signal delay is a result of the additional 
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signal locations and the ability to provide more opportunities for vehicles to access the SVSP site, 

thereby reducing the burden at individual intersections.   

 

It is proposed that Baseline Road would be annexed into the City, in which case each of the signals 

would be electronically interconnected and operated from a center command station as part of 

the City’s Intelligent Traffic System (ITS).  As the road is developed, the ITS will monitor and adjust 

the timing of the signals to optimize the flow of traffic through the corridor.   
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RESPONSE TO COMMENT LETTER 13 

 

FROM MATTHEW L. FRIEDMAN, MRP 

 

Response to Comment 13-1 

The comment states that the DEIR provides a thorough analysis.  Comment noted. 

 

Response to Comment 13-2 

The commenter states that the City of Roseville should take the lead in convening the parties to 

negotiate a strong inter- jurisdictional agreement concerning implementation of regional 

mitigation.  As of this writing, City staff has coordinated and met with public works staff from the 

Counties of Placer, Sutter and Sacramento in an effort to begin the process of mitigation 

implementation.   Mitigation Measures 4.3-2 through 4.3-7 require the City to proactively seek to 

enter into fair share agreements with the identified agencies; therefore, no additional mitigation is 

required. 

 

Response to Comment 13-3 

Design criteria are included in the project to ensure that paseos (multi-use pathways) are 

adequately connected with adjacent neighborhoods.  Bicycle connections would be provided, on 

average, every 600 feet via roadways, live-end cul-de-sacs, and sidewalk pass-throughs, as shown 

on Figure B-7 of the Design Guidelines.   

 

Response to Comment 13-4 

The comment recommends that additional joint use opportunities be considered for school uses, 

libraries and other educational uses. As indicated on page 4.11-20 of the DEIR, the City has several 

General Plan policies that encourage and support joint uses between the school districts and the 

City.  Goal 2 states that Joint-use facilities shall be encouraged in all cases unless there are 

overriding circumstances that make it impossible or detrimental to either the school district or the 

City’s park and recreation faculties/programs.   City staff is committed to pursuing joint use 

opportunities and met with CJUSD staff on March 3rd to discuss options.   
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Response to Comment 13-5 

The DEIR has been amended to indicate that future residents will be notified by deed disclosure 

regarding the district boundaries, stating that students will need to travel outside the plan area to 

attend local high schools.  

 

Response to Comment 13-6 

See response to comment 8-4.  Comment noted regarding the desire for district boundaries to 

follow neighborhood street design.  To the extent feasible this will be accomplished.  It is the City’s 

understanding that the school districts are exploring minor boundary changes in order to address 

this concern. 
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